
IN THE MATTER OF:

AIM HEALTH PLANS,INC.
akaAIM GUARANTEEDISSUE
HEALTH, LOUIS RICHARD DeLUCA
INSURANCERESOURCESGROUP,INC.
INTEGRATED INSURANCEMARKETING, INC.
GARY U KEARNS, JR.,CEO CLUBS, INC.
akaCHIEF EXECUTIVE
OFFICERSCLUB

ORDER

HEARINGNO. 1O-HR-0706

I, Michael T. McRaith, Director of Insuranceof the Stateof Illinois, herebycertify
that I have read the Record in this matter and the hereto attachedFindings of Fact,
Conclusionsof Law and Recommendationsof theHearingOfficer, Louis Butler, heretofore
appointedand designatedpursuantto Section402 of theIllinois InsuranceCode(215 ILCS
5/402) to conduct a hearing in the above-captionedmatter and that I have carefully
consideredtheRecordof theHearingandtheFindingsof Fact, andConclusionsofLaw and
Recommendationsof theHearingOfficer attachedheretoandmadeaparthereof.

I, Michael T. McRaith, DirectorofInsurance,beingduly advisedin thepremises,do
herebyadopt the Findings of Fact,and Conclusionsof Law and Recommendationsof the
HearingOfficer asmy own, andbasedon saidFindings,ConclusionsandRecommendations
enterthe following Orderunderthe authoritygrantedto meby Article XXIV of the Illinois
InsuranceCode (215 ILCS 5/401 et seq.) and Article X of the Illinois Administrative
ProcedureAct, (5 ILCS 100/10-5et seq.)
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This Orderis a Final Decisionpursuantto the Illinois AdministrativeProcedureAct
(5 ILCS 100/1 et. seq.). Partiesto theproceedingmaypetitiontheDirectorofInsurancefor a
Rehearingorto ReopentheHearingpursuantto 50 Ill. Adm. Code2402.280.Appealof this
Orderis governedby theIllinois AdministrativeReviewLaw (735 ILCS 5/3-101 et. seq.).

THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY ORDEREDTHAT:

1) The Orderto CeaseandDesistpreviouslyissuedin this matteris made
permanent;and

2) TheRespondentsshalleachpayacivil forfeiturein theamountof $25,000
within 35 daysofthedateofthis Orderdirectlyto theIllinois
Departmentof Insurance,320WestWashingtonStreet,Springfield, Illinois
62767;and

3) TheRespondentsshallpayascostsofthisproceeding,within 35 daysofthe
dateofthis Order,thesumof$155.75,directlyto the Illinois Departmentof
Insurance,320WestWashingtonStreet,Springfield, Illinois 62767.

DEPARTMENTOF INSURANCE

DATE:______ /~ __________

MICHAEL T. MCRAITH
DirectorofInsurance



IN THE MATTER OF:

AIM HEALTH PLANS, INC.
akaAIM GUARANTEED ISSUE
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INSURANCE RESOURCESGROUP,INC.
INTEGRATED INSURANCEMARKETING, INC.
GARY L. KEARNS, JR., CEOCLUBS, INC.
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HEARINGNO. 1O-HR-0706

Now comesLouis Butler, HearingOfficer in the above-captionedmatterand
offers his Findings of Fact, Conclusionsof Law and Recommendationsto the Illinois
DirectorofInsurance.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On June28, 2010 the Illinois Directorof Insuranceissuedan Orderto Cease
and Desist and Notice of Hearingto AIM HealthPlans, Inc. akaAIM Guaranteed
Issue Health, Louis RichardDeLuca, InsuranceResourcesGroup, Inc., Integrated
InsuranceMarketing,Inc., GaryL. Kearns,andCEO Clubs Inc., akaChiefExecutive
OfficersClub (Respondents).HearingOfficerExhibit # 1.

2. On June28, 2010,Glen Gasiorekfiled aNoticeofAppearanceascounselin
this matteron behalfoftheDepartment(HearingOfficer Exhibit # 1).

3. OnJune28, 2010theDirectorissuedan Authority to ConductHearing
appointingLouisButler asHearingOfficer in thisproceeding(HearingOfficer
Exhibit # 2).
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4, TheDirectorallegedthattheRespondentshaveadvertised,solicited,sold;
collectedpremiums;issued,mailed anddeliveredpolicies,contracts,certificatesof
insurancecoverageorbenefits,applicationsandarethereforeconductingthebusiness
ofinsurancewithout statutoryauthority andfurtherthattheyareengagedin unlawful
acts,practicesandtransactionsin violation ofSection121 oftheIllinois Insurance
Code(215 ILCS 5/121).

5. TheHearingin this matterwasconvenedon August5, 2010at approximately
1:50 PM at theDepartment’soffices in Chicago,Illinois at which time were present
Louis Butler, Hearing Officer; Glen Gasiorek,on behalfof the Department.Andy
Noyesappearedfor the Departmentbut did not testify. None of the Respondents
appeared.

6. HearingOfficer Exhibits # 1-2 wereenteredinto therecord.

In its casein chiefthe Departmentmoved, that pursuantto Ill. Adm. CodeTitle 50
Section2402.200,thattheRespondentsbedefaultedfor failing to appear.

7. Amicus Court Reportersrecordedthetestimonytakenin this proceedingand
chargedtheDepartment$155.75for theCourtReporter’sattendanceandonecopyof
theproceedingsandaCD.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Baseduponthe abovestatedFindings of Fact and the entireRecord in this matterthe

HearingOfficeroffersthefollowing ConclusionsofLaw to theDirectorofInsurance.
1) Louis Butler wasduly appointedHearingOfficer in this matterpursuantto Section

402 oftheIllinois InsuranceCode(215 ILCS 5/402).

2) TheDirector of Insurancehasjurisdictionover the subjectmatterandthe partiesin
thisproceedingpursuantto theIllinois ServiceContractAct (215ILCS 152/1 et seq.).

3) Thepurposeofthis proceedingwasto determinewhetherthe individuals andentities
have engagedin the transactionof insurancebusinessin this State without first
procuringa certificateofauthorityfrom theDirectorofInsurance.

Ill. Adm. CodeTitle 50 Section2402.200states:

Section2402.200 Default

Failureofa partyto appearon thedatesetfor hearing,or
failure to proceedas orderedby the Hearing Officer,
shall constitute a default. The Hearing Officer shall
thereupon enter such Findings, Opinions, and
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Recommendationsasis appropriateunderthe pleadings
andsuchevidenceashe shall receiveinto therecord,

4) Basedon the allegationscontainedin the pleadingsenteredin this matter(Hearing
Officer Exhibit # 1), which the Hearing Officer acceptsas factual, the Hearing
Officer finds that the individuals and entities have engagedin the transactionof
insurancebusinessin this Statewithout first procuringa certificateof authorityfrom
theDirectorofInsurance.TheDirectorofInsuranceproperlyandcorrectly issuedthe
Orderto CeaseandDesist.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Basedupon the abovestatedFindingsof Fact, Conclusionsof Law and the entire
Record in this matter the Hearing Officer offers the following Recommendationsto the
DirectorofInsurance:

1. ThattheOrderto CeaseandDesistissuedby theDirectorto theRespondentsbe
madepermanent.

2. TheRespondentseachbe assessedacivil penaltyin theamountof$25,000for
issuing,advertising,soliciting, selling; collectingpremiums;issuing,mailingand
deliveringpolicies,contracts,certificatesofinsurancecoverageorbenefits,
applicationsandarethereforeconductingthebusinessofinsurancewithout
statutoryauthority.

3. ThattheRespondentsbeassessedthecostsofthis proceeding.

HearingOfficer

Date: ~ ~
LouisButler
HearingOfficer
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